
FP1. Do you support or oppose Canada becoming part of the United States?

(1000) (600) (400) (518) (473) (157) (384) (459) (162) (420) (403) (233) (358) (279) (252) (731)

(1000) (600) (400) (486) (508) (297) (322) (382) (451) (286) (248) (285) (327) (237) (254) (729)

52 24 28 35 17 23 19 10 23 16 11 18 19 6 20 31

5% 4% 7% 7% 3% 8% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 8% 4%

78 36 42 41 37 22 34 22 41 28 10 18 25 18 27 50

8% 6% 11% 9% 7% 8% 11% 6% 9% 10% 4% 6% 8% 8% 10% 7%

82 29 54 53 30 42 22 19 51 19 8 18 37 14 24 55

8% 5% 13% 11% 6% 14% 7% 5% 11% 6% 3% 6% 11% 6% 9% 8%

787 511 276 356 424 209 247 331 336 223 219 231 246 199 183 592

79% 85% 69% 73% 84% 71% 77% 87% 74% 78% 88% 81% 75% 84% 72% 81%

13% 10% 18% 16% 11% 15% 16% 8% 14% 16% 8% 13% 14% 10% 18% 11%

87% 90% 82% 84% 89% 85% 84% 92% 86% 84% 92% 87% 86% 90% 82% 89%

UnweightedBASE

CountStrongly
support

CountSomewhat
support

CountSomewhat
oppose

CountStrongly
oppose

CANADA
BECOMING
PART OF U.S.

Support

Oppose

Summary

TOTAL Winnipeg Rural
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GENDER

18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +

AGE

HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad

EDUCATION

< $60K $60K-$119K $120K +

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Yes No

CHILDREN <16 AT
HOME
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 FP1. Do you support or oppose Canada becoming part of the United States?

(1000) (90) (200) (228) (62) (181) (230) (142) (123) (94) (217) (292) (708) (720) (225) (494) (214) (282) (316) (127) (94)

(1000) (161) (147) (178) (131) (173) (204) (141) (165) (97) (262) (340) (660) (644) (266) (465) (279) (239) (260) (163) (98)

52 15 13 7 8 5 3 15 4 9 13 22 30 34 8 29 18 4 13 11 10

5% 9% 9% 4% 6% 3% 2% 11% 3% 9% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 7% 2% 5% 7% 10%

78 15 17 9 8 17 12 10 5 9 13 22 56 51 22 53 15 10 25 21 13

8% 9% 12% 5% 6% 10% 6% 7% 3% 9% 5% 7% 8% 8% 8% 11% 5% 4% 10% 13% 13%

82 31 12 10 11 9 9 14 12 8 20 31 51 48 21 36 23 12 17 12 8

8% 19% 8% 6% 8% 5% 4% 10% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8%

787 101 104 151 104 141 179 102 144 71 215 265 522 512 214 347 223 213 205 119 67

79% 63% 71% 85% 80% 82% 88% 72% 87% 73% 82% 78% 79% 80% 81% 75% 80% 89% 79% 73% 69%

13% 18% 21% 9% 12% 13% 8% 18% 5% 18% 10% 13% 13% 13% 12% 17% 12% 6% 15% 20% 23%

87% 82% 79% 91% 88% 87% 92% 82% 95% 82% 90% 87% 87% 87% 88% 83% 88% 94% 85% 80% 77%

UnweightedBASE

CountStrongly
support

CountSomewhat
support

CountSomewhat
oppose

CountStrongly
oppose

CANADA
BECOMING
PART OF U.S.

Support

Oppose

Summary

TOTAL 18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +

MALES

18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +

FEMALES

Born Outside
Canada Indigenous Racialized BIPOC Any of these None of these

IDENTIFY AS

Own Rent

RESIDENCE

Yes No Retired

EMPLOYED FULL TIME

White Collar Blue Collar Services

TYPE OF JOB
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  FP1. Do you support or oppose Canada becoming part of the United States?

(1000) (529) (235) (55) (458) (249) (81) (500) (275) (87) (425) (298) (111) (107) (893)

(1000) (461) (288) (53) (356) (305) (84) (410) (347) (71) (338) (350) (101) (130) (870)

52 3 38 4 8 32 4 5 36  6 40  52  

5% 1% 13% 8% 2% 10% 5% 1% 10%  2% 11%  40%  

78 7 50 2 3 54 4 6 57  5 55  78  

8% 1% 17% 4% 1% 18% 5% 2% 16%  1% 16%  60%  

82 17 38 1 9 38  4 56 0 2 52 1  82

8% 4% 13% 2% 2% 13%  1% 16% 1% 1% 15% 1%  9%

787 434 163 46 336 181 75 394 198 71 325 204 100  787

79% 94% 56% 86% 94% 59% 90% 96% 57% 99% 96% 58% 99%  91%

13% 2% 30% 12% 3% 28% 10% 3% 27%  3% 27%  100%  

87% 98% 70% 88% 97% 72% 90% 97% 73% 100% 97% 73% 100%  100%

UnweightedBASE

CountStrongly
support

CountSomewhat
support

CountSomewhat
oppose

CountStrongly
oppose

CANADA
BECOMING
PART OF U.S.

Support

Oppose

Summary

TOTAL NDP PC LIB

PROV VOTE INTENTION

NDP PC LIB

VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION

LIB CPC NDP

FED VOTE INTENTION

LIB CPC NDP

VOTED LAST FED ELECTION

Support Oppose
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FP2. How likely do you think it is that the U.S. will use its military to invade Canada within the next two years?

(1000) (600) (400) (486) (508) (297) (322) (382) (451) (286) (248) (285) (327) (237) (254) (729)

36 20 16 14 19 15 10 11 15 10 10 14 5 9 7 27

4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4%

182 97 85 42 138 63 62 57 83 56 41 57 53 40 54 122

18% 16% 21% 9% 27% 21% 19% 15% 18% 20% 17% 20% 16% 17% 21% 17%

298 191 107 135 161 84 102 111 134 73 85 79 87 84 66 231

30% 32% 27% 28% 32% 28% 32% 29% 30% 26% 35% 28% 27% 35% 26% 32%

484 293 191 295 189 134 148 202 219 146 111 136 182 104 126 349

48% 49% 48% 61% 37% 45% 46% 53% 49% 51% 45% 48% 55% 44% 50% 48%

22% 19% 25% 12% 31% 26% 22% 18% 22% 23% 21% 25% 18% 21% 24% 20%

78% 81% 75% 88% 69% 74% 78% 82% 78% 77% 79% 75% 82% 79% 76% 80%

BASE

CountVery likely

CountSomewhat
likely

CountSomewhat
unlikely

CountVery
unlikely

U.S.
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INVADE
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2 YRS

Likely

Unlikely

Summary
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 FP2. How likely do you think it is that the U.S. will use its military to invade Canada within the next two years?

(1000) (161) (147) (178) (131) (173) (204) (141) (165) (97) (262) (340) (660) (644) (266) (465) (279) (239) (260) (163) (98)

36 3 7 4 9 2 7 10 4 4 8 16 20 18 10 15 12 8 9 3 3

4% 2% 5% 2% 7% 1% 4% 7% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3%

182 17 15 10 46 46 47 26 47 10 57 75 107 109 57 93 48 39 58 20 20

18% 10% 10% 5% 35% 27% 23% 19% 28% 10% 22% 22% 16% 17% 21% 20% 17% 16% 22% 12% 21%

298 50 34 51 33 68 61 34 42 25 67 84 214 206 66 137 77 73 88 36 22

30% 31% 23% 29% 26% 39% 30% 24% 26% 26% 26% 25% 32% 32% 25% 29% 28% 30% 34% 22% 22%

484 91 90 113 43 58 89 70 72 58 130 166 318 311 132 221 142 119 104 105 53

48% 57% 62% 64% 33% 33% 44% 50% 44% 60% 50% 49% 48% 48% 50% 47% 51% 50% 40% 64% 55%

22% 12% 15% 8% 42% 28% 27% 26% 31% 15% 25% 27% 19% 20% 25% 23% 21% 20% 26% 14% 23%

78% 88% 85% 92% 58% 72% 73% 74% 69% 85% 75% 73% 81% 80% 75% 77% 79% 80% 74% 86% 77%

BASE

CountVery likely

CountSomewhat
likely

CountSomewhat
unlikely

CountVery unlikely

U.S.
WILL
INVADE
CANADA
IN NEXT
2 YRS

Likely

Unlikely

Summary

TOTAL 18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +

MALES

18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +
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  FP2. How likely do you think it is that the U.S. will use its military to invade Canada within the next two years?

(1000) (461) (288) (53) (356) (305) (84) (410) (347) (71) (338) (350) (101) (130) (870)

36 17 5 2 15 6 2 11 8 6 12 6 6 4 33

4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 8% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4%

182 100 40 7 74 38 13 80 42 14 62 46 30 21 161

18% 22% 14% 14% 21% 12% 16% 20% 12% 19% 18% 13% 30% 16% 18%

298 162 59 19 119 70 33 144 79 31 122 76 32 32 266

30% 35% 20% 36% 33% 23% 40% 35% 23% 43% 36% 22% 32% 24% 31%

484 182 185 25 149 190 35 175 218 21 142 223 33 74 411

48% 39% 64% 47% 42% 62% 42% 43% 63% 30% 42% 64% 33% 56% 47%

22% 25% 16% 17% 25% 15% 19% 22% 14% 27% 22% 15% 36% 19% 22%

78% 75% 84% 83% 75% 85% 81% 78% 86% 73% 78% 85% 64% 81% 78%

BASE

CountVery likely

CountSomewhat
likely

CountSomewhat
unlikely

CountVery unlikely

U.S. WILL
INVADE
CANADA
IN NEXT
2 YRS

Likely

Unlikely

Summary

TOTAL NDP PC LIB

PROV VOTE INTENTION

NDP PC LIB
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LIB CPC NDP
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CANADA JOINING U.S.
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FP3. How much do you agree with each of the following statements?

(1000) (600) (400) (486) (508) (297) (322) (382) (451) (286) (248) (285) (327) (237) (254) (729)

516 306 210 265 247 113 159 245 264 139 104 143 182 106 107 405

52% 51% 53% 55% 49% 38% 49% 64% 58% 49% 42% 50% 55% 45% 42% 56%

324 188 135 153 170 105 113 106 131 98 90 84 98 96 81 232

32% 31% 34% 32% 33% 35% 35% 28% 29% 34% 37% 29% 30% 41% 32% 32%

101 73 28 30 71 53 34 15 36 24 41 33 31 27 48 52

10% 12% 7% 6% 14% 18% 10% 4% 8% 8% 16% 12% 9% 11% 19% 7%

59 32 26 38 20 26 16 16 20 25 13 24 17 7 18 40

6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 9% 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 8% 5% 3% 7% 6%

392 263 129 167 221 116 108 168 186 96 107 146 102 94 88 295

39% 44% 32% 34% 44% 39% 34% 44% 41% 34% 43% 51% 31% 40% 35% 40%

316 190 125 132 182 84 120 111 132 91 87 81 109 77 88 225

32% 32% 31% 27% 36% 28% 37% 29% 29% 32% 35% 29% 33% 32% 35% 31%

121 49 72 70 51 50 30 41 53 44 23 17 48 30 25 95

12% 8% 18% 14% 10% 17% 9% 11% 12% 15% 9% 6% 15% 13% 10% 13%

171 97 74 117 54 47 63 61 81 55 29 40 68 36 53 114

17% 16% 19% 24% 11% 16% 20% 16% 18% 19% 12% 14% 21% 15% 21% 16%

187 104 83 70 115 54 66 67 93 56 35 46 56 40 50 129

19% 17% 21% 14% 23% 18% 21% 17% 21% 20% 14% 16% 17% 17% 20% 18%

259 154 105 138 120 59 96 104 111 77 64 65 96 68 64 194

26% 26% 26% 28% 24% 20% 30% 27% 25% 27% 26% 23% 29% 29% 25% 27%

228 126 101 98 129 79 64 84 104 66 55 66 73 51 62 161

23% 21% 25% 20% 25% 27% 20% 22% 23% 23% 22% 23% 22% 22% 24% 22%

326 216 110 179 143 104 95 127 143 86 92 107 102 76 78 246

33% 36% 27% 37% 28% 35% 29% 33% 32% 30% 37% 37% 31% 32% 31% 34%

BASE

CountStrongly
agree

CountSomewhat
agree

CountSomewhat
disagree

CountStrongly
disagree

Canada needs
to make major
investments in
our military to
make sure we
can protect
ourselves

CountStrongly
agree

CountSomewhat
agree

CountSomewhat
disagree

CountStrongly
disagree

Canada needs
to make
military
alliances with
other countries
to protect itself
from the U.S.

CountStrongly
agree

CountSomewhat
agree

CountSomewhat
disagree

CountStrongly
disagree

Concerned
Canada as we
know it will not
exist in five
years
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EDUCATION

< $60K $60K-$119K $120K +
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 FP3. How much do you agree with each of the following statements?

(1000) (161) (147) (178) (131) (173) (204) (141) (165) (97) (262) (340) (660) (644) (266) (465) (279) (239) (260) (163) (98)

516 66 77 122 44 81 123 69 99 57 156 185 332 326 145 232 121 155 123 92 42

52% 41% 53% 69% 33% 47% 60% 49% 60% 59% 59% 54% 50% 51% 55% 50% 43% 65% 47% 56% 43%

324 62 52 39 42 61 67 43 42 20 62 91 233 225 64 157 95 66 94 50 44

32% 39% 35% 22% 32% 35% 33% 30% 25% 21% 24% 27% 35% 35% 24% 34% 34% 28% 36% 31% 45%

101 17 6 7 35 27 8 20 13 10 23 40 62 57 40 49 42 9 31 11 5

10% 11% 4% 4% 27% 16% 4% 14% 8% 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 15% 11% 15% 4% 12% 6% 5%

59 16 12 10 9 5 6 10 11 10 21 25 34 36 17 27 21 9 12 11 8

6% 10% 8% 6% 7% 3% 3% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 5% 7% 8%

392 39 48 79 73 59 89 60 83 37 120 155 237 238 116 162 127 101 106 48 30

39% 24% 33% 45% 56% 34% 44% 42% 50% 38% 46% 46% 36% 37% 44% 35% 45% 42% 41% 30% 31%

316 51 43 38 32 77 73 31 44 28 72 84 232 198 90 152 78 83 90 49 37

32% 32% 29% 22% 24% 44% 36% 22% 26% 29% 27% 25% 35% 31% 34% 33% 28% 35% 35% 30% 38%

121 32 17 21 17 14 20 21 19 14 33 44 77 78 27 58 31 23 26 23 11

12% 20% 11% 12% 13% 8% 10% 15% 12% 15% 13% 13% 12% 12% 10% 13% 11% 9% 10% 14% 11%

171 39 40 39 9 23 22 30 20 18 37 58 114 130 33 93 43 33 38 43 20

17% 24% 27% 22% 7% 13% 11% 21% 12% 18% 14% 17% 17% 20% 12% 20% 15% 14% 15% 26% 20%

187 19 24 27 35 41 40 21 30 13 43 59 128 129 38 91 54 41 53 32 16

19% 12% 17% 15% 27% 24% 19% 15% 18% 14% 17% 17% 19% 20% 14% 20% 19% 17% 20% 19% 16%

259 43 43 52 15 53 52 36 32 26 57 75 184 172 67 133 67 56 63 58 28

26% 27% 30% 29% 12% 30% 26% 25% 19% 26% 22% 22% 28% 27% 25% 29% 24% 23% 24% 36% 28%

228 41 25 32 37 40 52 25 47 14 61 76 152 132 75 103 66 55 63 40 16

23% 26% 17% 18% 28% 23% 26% 18% 28% 15% 23% 22% 23% 21% 28% 22% 24% 23% 24% 25% 16%

326 58 54 67 43 40 60 59 57 44 101 130 196 211 85 138 92 88 82 33 38

33% 36% 37% 38% 33% 23% 29% 42% 34% 45% 38% 38% 30% 33% 32% 30% 33% 37% 31% 20% 39%

BASE

CountStrongly
agree

CountSomewhat
agree

CountSomewhat
disagree

CountStrongly
disagree

Canada needs
to make major
investments in
our military to
make sure we
can protect
ourselves

CountStrongly
agree

CountSomewhat
agree

CountSomewhat
disagree

CountStrongly
disagree

Canada needs
to make
military
alliances with
other countries
to protect itself
from the U.S.

CountStrongly
agree
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agree

CountSomewhat
disagree
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disagree
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know it will not
exist in five
years
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  FP3. How much do you agree with each of the following statements?

(1000) (461) (288) (53) (356) (305) (84) (410) (347) (71) (338) (350) (101) (130) (870)

516 232 151 37 191 179 41 243 187 21 195 205 44 43 473

52% 50% 52% 69% 54% 59% 49% 59% 54% 30% 58% 58% 44% 33% 54%

324 145 103 7 109 92 28 120 116 22 100 108 25 58 265

32% 32% 36% 12% 31% 30% 33% 29% 34% 30% 30% 31% 25% 45% 31%

101 65 18 5 44 14 7 32 19 21 32 16 22 8 94

10% 14% 6% 10% 12% 5% 9% 8% 5% 29% 9% 5% 22% 6% 11%

59 19 17 5 12 20 8 15 25 8 12 21 10 22 37

6% 4% 6% 9% 3% 6% 10% 4% 7% 11% 3% 6% 9% 17% 4%

392 234 48 31 176 85 40 213 77 31 171 88 52 7 385

39% 51% 16% 58% 49% 28% 47% 52% 22% 43% 51% 25% 52% 6% 44%

316 161 84 11 125 78 29 147 82 35 130 81 35 25 290

32% 35% 29% 21% 35% 26% 35% 36% 24% 49% 38% 23% 35% 19% 33%

121 41 47 7 29 36 10 33 51 3 22 48 11 19 102

12% 9% 16% 13% 8% 12% 12% 8% 15% 5% 6% 14% 11% 15% 12%

171 25 110 5 26 105 5 16 137 2 15 134 2 79 93

17% 5% 38% 9% 7% 34% 6% 4% 40% 3% 5% 38% 2% 60% 11%

187 64 78 4 43 91 7 35 100 7 33 104 12 50 138

19% 14% 27% 8% 12% 30% 8% 9% 29% 9% 10% 30% 12% 38% 16%

259 117 86 8 97 82 17 103 101 19 93 98 27 37 222

26% 25% 30% 15% 27% 27% 20% 25% 29% 26% 28% 28% 27% 28% 26%

228 111 59 17 86 61 23 105 57 25 87 67 24 18 210

23% 24% 20% 32% 24% 20% 27% 26% 16% 35% 26% 19% 24% 14% 24%

326 168 66 23 130 71 37 167 90 21 126 81 38 26 300

33% 37% 23% 44% 37% 23% 44% 41% 26% 29% 37% 23% 38% 20% 34%

BASE

CountStrongly
agree

CountSomewhat
agree

CountSomewhat
disagree

CountStrongly
disagree

Canada needs
to make major
investments in
our military to
make sure we
can protect
ourselves

CountStrongly
agree

CountSomewhat
agree

CountSomewhat
disagree

CountStrongly
disagree

Canada needs
to make
military
alliances with
other countries
to protect itself
from the U.S.

CountStrongly
agree

CountSomewhat
agree

CountSomewhat
disagree

CountStrongly
disagree

Concerned
Canada as we
know it will not
exist in five
years

TOTAL NDP PC LIB
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VOTED LAST FED ELECTION

Support Oppose
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FP3. How much do you agree with each of the following statements? - SUMMARY TABLE

(1000) (600) (400) (486) (508) (297) (322) (382) (451) (286) (248) (285) (327) (237) (254) (729)

84% 82% 86% 86% 82% 73% 85% 92% 88% 83% 78% 80% 85% 85% 74% 87%

16% 18% 14% 14% 18% 27% 15% 8% 12% 17% 22% 20% 15% 15% 26% 13%

71% 76% 64% 61% 79% 67% 71% 73% 70% 65% 79% 80% 64% 72% 69% 71%

29% 24% 36% 39% 21% 33% 29% 27% 30% 35% 21% 20% 36% 28% 31% 29%

45% 43% 47% 43% 46% 38% 50% 45% 45% 47% 40% 39% 47% 46% 45% 44%

55% 57% 53% 57% 54% 62% 50% 55% 55% 53% 60% 61% 53% 54% 55% 56%

BASE

Agree

Disagree

Canada needs to make major investments in our
military to make sure we can protect ourselves

Agree

Disagree

Canada needs to make military alliances with other
countries to protect itself from the U.S.

Agree

Disagree

Concerned Canada as we know it will not exist in
five years

TOTAL Winnipeg Rural

PROVINCIAL REGION

Male Female

GENDER

18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +

AGE

HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad

EDUCATION

< $60K $60K-$119K $120K +

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Yes No

CHILDREN <16 AT
HOME
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 FP3. How much do you agree with each of the following statements? - SUMMARY TABLE

(1000) (161) (147) (178) (131) (173) (204) (141) (165) (97) (262) (340) (660) (644) (266) (465) (279) (239) (260) (163) (98)

84% 79% 88% 91% 66% 82% 93% 79% 85% 79% 83% 81% 86% 86% 79% 84% 77% 92% 84% 87% 87%

16% 21% 12% 9% 34% 18% 7% 21% 15% 21% 17% 19% 14% 14% 21% 16% 23% 8% 16% 13% 13%

71% 56% 62% 66% 80% 79% 80% 64% 77% 67% 73% 70% 71% 68% 77% 68% 73% 77% 75% 60% 69%

29% 44% 38% 34% 20% 21% 20% 36% 23% 33% 27% 30% 29% 32% 23% 32% 27% 23% 25% 40% 31%

45% 38% 46% 44% 39% 54% 45% 41% 37% 40% 38% 40% 47% 47% 40% 48% 43% 40% 44% 55% 44%

55% 62% 54% 56% 61% 46% 55% 59% 63% 60% 62% 60% 53% 53% 60% 52% 57% 60% 56% 45% 56%

BASE

Agree

Disagree

Canada needs to make major investments in our
military to make sure we can protect ourselves

Agree

Disagree

Canada needs to make military alliances with other
countries to protect itself from the U.S.

Agree

Disagree

Concerned Canada as we know it will not exist in five
years

TOTAL 18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +

MALES
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  FP3. How much do you agree with each of the following statements? - SUMMARY TABLE

(1000) (461) (288) (53) (356) (305) (84) (410) (347) (71) (338) (350) (101) (130) (870)

84% 82% 88% 81% 84% 89% 81% 89% 87% 60% 87% 89% 69% 78% 85%

16% 18% 12% 19% 16% 11% 19% 11% 13% 40% 13% 11% 31% 22% 15%

71% 86% 46% 78% 85% 54% 82% 88% 46% 92% 89% 48% 87% 25% 78%

29% 14% 54% 22% 15% 46% 18% 12% 54% 8% 11% 52% 13% 75% 22%

45% 39% 57% 24% 39% 57% 29% 34% 58% 36% 37% 58% 38% 66% 41%

55% 61% 43% 76% 61% 43% 71% 66% 42% 64% 63% 42% 62% 34% 59%

BASE

Agree

Disagree

Canada needs to make major investments in our
military to make sure we can protect ourselves

Agree

Disagree

Canada needs to make military alliances with other
countries to protect itself from the U.S.

Agree

Disagree

Concerned Canada as we know it will not exist in
five years

TOTAL NDP PC LIB

PROV VOTE INTENTION

NDP PC LIB
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LIB CPC NDP

FED VOTE INTENTION
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VOTED LAST FED ELECTION

Support Oppose
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FP4. How willing are you, if at all, do accept some economic pain (higher prices, job losses, etc) if Canada deliberately reduces its trading relationship with the United States?

(1000) (600) (400) (486) (508) (297) (322) (382) (451) (286) (248) (285) (327) (237) (254) (729)

202 133 69 86 110 43 55 104 83 48 68 61 68 46 46 150

20% 22% 17% 18% 22% 14% 17% 27% 18% 17% 28% 21% 21% 19% 18% 21%

350 226 123 143 206 95 120 134 143 99 101 106 106 90 80 263

35% 38% 31% 29% 41% 32% 37% 35% 32% 35% 41% 37% 32% 38% 32% 36%

106 65 41 59 46 40 25 40 49 31 25 29 40 31 25 80

11% 11% 10% 12% 9% 13% 8% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 12% 13% 10% 11%

254 126 128 155 99 78 94 83 129 83 36 62 84 54 78 172

25% 21% 32% 32% 20% 26% 29% 22% 29% 29% 15% 22% 26% 23% 31% 24%

89 50 39 43 46 41 27 21 48 23 17 26 29 17 24 64

9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 14% 8% 5% 11% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9%

55% 60% 48% 47% 62% 47% 54% 62% 50% 52% 68% 59% 53% 57% 50% 57%

36% 32% 42% 44% 29% 40% 37% 32% 39% 40% 25% 32% 38% 36% 41% 34%

9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 14% 8% 5% 11% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9%

BASE

CountVery willing

CountSomewhat
willing

CountSomewhat
unwilling

CountVery unwilling

Count(DK/NS)

ACCEPT
SOME
ECONOMIC
PAIN

Willing

Unwilling

(DK)

Summary

TOTAL Winnipeg Rural

PROVINCIAL REGION

Male Female

GENDER

18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +

AGE

HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad

EDUCATION

< $60K $60K-$119K $120K +

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Yes No

CHILDREN <16 AT
HOME
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 FP4. How willing are you, if at all, do accept some economic pain (higher prices, job losses, etc) if Canada deliberately reduces its trading relationship with the United States?

(1000) (161) (147) (178) (131) (173) (204) (141) (165) (97) (262) (340) (660) (644) (266) (465) (279) (239) (260) (163) (98)

202 14 26 46 24 29 57 22 41 12 53 66 136 136 46 79 51 70 53 23 17

20% 9% 17% 26% 19% 17% 28% 16% 25% 12% 20% 19% 21% 21% 17% 17% 18% 29% 20% 14% 17%

350 41 55 47 55 64 87 51 56 41 97 119 231 208 113 165 97 82 106 50 23

35% 25% 37% 27% 42% 37% 43% 36% 34% 42% 37% 35% 35% 32% 43% 35% 35% 34% 41% 31% 24%

106 26 9 25 14 17 16 16 18 8 26 36 69 70 25 52 27 26 27 16 12

11% 16% 6% 14% 11% 10% 8% 12% 11% 8% 10% 11% 10% 11% 9% 11% 10% 11% 11% 10% 12%

254 58 50 47 19 44 36 34 35 23 59 80 174 171 65 127 70 50 54 62 27

25% 36% 34% 26% 15% 26% 17% 24% 21% 24% 22% 24% 26% 27% 24% 27% 25% 21% 21% 38% 27%

89 23 8 12 18 19 9 18 14 14 28 39 50 60 17 43 34 12 20 12 19

9% 14% 5% 7% 14% 11% 4% 13% 9% 14% 11% 11% 8% 9% 6% 9% 12% 5% 8% 7% 19%

55% 34% 55% 53% 61% 54% 71% 52% 59% 54% 57% 54% 56% 53% 60% 52% 53% 64% 61% 45% 41%

36% 52% 40% 40% 26% 35% 25% 36% 32% 32% 32% 34% 37% 37% 34% 38% 35% 31% 31% 48% 40%

9% 14% 5% 7% 14% 11% 4% 13% 9% 14% 11% 11% 8% 9% 6% 9% 12% 5% 8% 7% 19%

BASE

CountVery willing

CountSomewhat
willing

CountSomewhat
unwilling

CountVery unwilling

Count(DK/NS)

ACCEPT
SOME
ECONOMIC
PAIN

Willing

Unwilling

(DK)

Summary

TOTAL 18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +

MALES

18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +

FEMALES

Born Outside
Canada Indigenous Racialized BIPOC Any of these None of these

IDENTIFY AS

Own Rent

RESIDENCE

Yes No Retired

EMPLOYED FULL TIME

White Collar Blue Collar Services

TYPE OF JOB
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  FP4. How willing are you, if at all, do accept some economic pain (higher prices, job losses, etc) if Canada deliberately reduces its trading relationship with the United States?

(1000) (461) (288) (53) (356) (305) (84) (410) (347) (71) (338) (350) (101) (130) (870)

202 129 26 20 113 36 22 129 30 12 122 33 24 8 193

20% 28% 9% 37% 32% 12% 26% 32% 9% 17% 36% 9% 24% 6% 22%

350 200 62 14 142 77 38 178 72 38 147 79 47 7 342

35% 44% 22% 27% 40% 25% 46% 44% 21% 54% 43% 23% 46% 6% 39%

106 56 30 4 37 31 5 43 42 8 30 36 6 7 98

11% 12% 10% 8% 10% 10% 6% 11% 12% 11% 9% 10% 6% 6% 11%

254 41 145 9 34 134 11 33 173 6 17 172 12 103 151

25% 9% 50% 18% 9% 44% 13% 8% 50% 9% 5% 49% 12% 79% 17%

89 33 25 5 31 27 8 25 29 7 22 30 11 4 84

9% 7% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9% 6% 9% 11% 3% 10%

55% 72% 31% 64% 72% 37% 72% 75% 29% 71% 79% 32% 70% 12% 62%

36% 21% 61% 26% 20% 54% 19% 19% 62% 20% 14% 59% 18% 84% 29%

9% 7% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9% 6% 9% 11% 3% 10%

BASE

CountVery willing

CountSomewhat
willing

CountSomewhat
unwilling

CountVery unwilling

Count(DK/NS)

ACCEPT
SOME
ECONOMIC
PAIN

Willing

Unwilling

(DK)

Summary

TOTAL NDP PC LIB

PROV VOTE INTENTION

NDP PC LIB

VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION

LIB CPC NDP

FED VOTE INTENTION

LIB CPC NDP

VOTED LAST FED ELECTION

Support Oppose
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